

No. 14-72003
PRO BONO

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARACELY MARINELARENA
(A095-731-273),
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General,
Respondent.

**On Petition For En Banc Review Of A
Decision Of The Board Of Immigration Appeals**

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETITIONER IS NOT DETAINED

Philip L. Torrey*
Managing Attorney
Harvard Immigration and Refugee
Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 3105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-0638

Sarah L. Rosenbluth
Christopher G. Clark
Catherine R. Jones
500 Boylston Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 573-4800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Immigration Law Professors
(Additional counsel
listed on inside cover)*

Dated: June 29, 2018

Jason A. Cade*
Associate Professor of Law
University of Georgia Law School
225 Herty Drive
Athens, Georgia 30602
(706) 542-5209

Carrie L. Rosenbaum*
Adjunct Professor of Law
Golden Gate University School of Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 442-6630

*Filed in individual capacity.
University affiliation for identification
only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY TERM
"CONVICTION" TO INCLUDE EXPUNGEMENTS
DEPARTED FROM DECADES OF SETTLED PRACTICE 4

 A. Pre-1996: The BIA And The
 Courts Respect State Expungement Laws..... 5

 B. Post-1996: The BIA And The Courts Prioritize Removal 7

II. STATE EXPUNGEMENT LAWS ARE WITHIN THE STATE
POLICE POWER AND SERVE IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS..... 11

 A. The State's Definition Of "Convictions" Of State Law
 Offenses Falls Within Its Constitutionally Reserved Police Powers 11

 B. Expungement Laws Represent States'
 Considered Judgments About The Proper Means Of Reducing
 Recidivism, Protecting Public Safety, And Increasing Employment 13

III. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FEDERALISM CANON OF
STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, THIS COURT SHOULD
INTERPRET "CONVICTION" NARROWLY AND HOLD THAT
EXPUNGED CONVICTIONS DO NOT SATISFY § 1101(a)(48)(A) 17

 A. Section 1101(a)(48)(A) Lacks An
 "Unmistakably Clear" Statement Of Intent To
 Include Expunged Convictions Within The Definition
 Of Conviction, As Required By The Federalism Canon 18

 B. Application Of The Federalism Canon's
 Clear-Statement Rule Is Consistent With The Rule Of Lenity..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Brewer v. Arizona Dream Act Coalition</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1279 (2018).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 10, 22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	22
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	12, 24
<i>Gale v. First Franklin Loan Services</i> , 701 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Garberding v. I.N.S.</i> , 30 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	11
<i>In re Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999) (en banc).....	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. I.N.S.</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Matter of F-----</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 343 (BIA 1942).....	5
<i>Matter of Luviano-Rodriguez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 718 (Atty. Gen. 2005).....	5
<i>Matter of Luviano-Rodriguez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 235 (BIA 1996).....	5
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Murillo-Espinoza v. I.N.S.</i> , 261 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 22, 23
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	19
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	7, 9, 10, 22

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	27
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-459, 2018 WL 3058276 (U.S. June 21, 2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955)	6
<i>Pino v. Nicolls</i> , 215 F.2d 237 (1st Cir. 1954).....	6
<i>Resendiz-Alcaraz v. Unites States Attorney General</i> , 383 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	26, 27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Unites States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	10, 11
---	--------

<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	25
---	----

<i>Wellington v. Holder</i> , 623 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
--	----

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
---	-----------------------

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	24
------------------------------	----

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
----------------------------------	-----------------------

8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

8 U.S.C. § 1324a	25
------------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	26
----------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3607	7, 9
------------------------	------

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....	21
--------------------------	----

Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4.....	5, 14, 15
-------------------------------	-----------

Fed. R. App. P. 29	29
--------------------------	----

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-622.5	15
-----------------------------------	----

Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	12
--	----

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-1101	15, 16
------------------------------------	--------

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.285	16
---------------------------------	----

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.225.....	16
-------------------------------	----

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94a.640.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

50-State Comparison Judicial Expungement, Sealing, and Set-Aside,
Restoration of Rights Project, <http://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparison-judicial-expungement-sealing-and-set-aside/> (last visited June 29, 2018).....2, 13

A.B. 1115, Comm. on Pub. Safety,
2017-18 Sess. (Cal. 2017).....15

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....8

James A.R. Nafziger & Michael Yimesgen, *The Effect of Expungement on
Removability of Non-Citizens*,
36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 915 (2003).....4

Jason A. Cade, *Deporting the Pardoned*,
46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 355 (2012).....11, 18, 26

Jayne Fraser, *Democrat, Republican Want to Allow Some Convicts to Clear
Misdemeanor Records*,
Helena Indep. Rec. (Jan. 13, 2017), http://helenair.com/news/politics/state/democrat-republican-want-to-allow-some-convicts-to-clear-misdemeanor/article_a757629b-72fb-52bd-9b02-6ce28b852352.html15

Kimani Paul-Emile, *Reconsidering Criminal Background Checks: Race,
Gender, and Redemption*,
25 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 395 (2016).....12

Kristen A. Williams, *Employing Ex-Offenders: Shifting the Evaluation of
Workplace Risks and Opportunities from Employers to Corrections*,
55 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 521 (2007).....13

Philip L. Torrey, *Principles of Federalism and Convictions for Immigration
Purposes*,
36 Immigr. & Nat'lity L. Rev. 3 (2016).....5, 10, 11

Rebecca Sharpless, *Zone of Nondeference: Chevron and Deportation for a Crime*,
9 Drexel L. Rev. 323 (2017).....22

Stephen Raphael & Rudolph Winter-Ebmer, *Identifying the Effect of Unemployment on Crime*,
44 J.L. & Econ. 259 (2001)13

Top Trends in State Criminal Justice Reform, 2017, The Sentencing Project,
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/top-trends-state-criminal-justice-reform-2017/> (last visited June 29, 2018).....14
